

ARB No. 2023-0045

---

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

---

ADMINISTRATOR,  
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Petitioner,

v.

LUCERO POOL PLASTER, INC.,  
Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the  
Office of Administrative Law Judges  
ALJ No. 2019-TNE-00011

---

**ADMINISTRATOR'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JENNIFER HUGGINS  
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER STOCKER  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    I.    Statement of Facts .....2

        A. *WHD’s Investigation and Determination*.....2

        B. *Facts Presented at the ALJ Hearing* .....3

    II.   The ALJ’s Decision .....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13

ARGUMENT .....14

    I.    The ALJ Correctly Found that Lucero Failed to Pay Its H-2B Workers for All the Hours They Worked, Which Is a Failure to Comply with the Terms and Conditions of the H-2B Program, and that the Back Wages Awarded Were Reasonable. ....14

        A. *The Administrator’s Notice of Determination Provided Sufficient Notice to Lucero of the Basis for the Administrator’s Finding that Lucero Violated its H-2B Obligations by Failing to Pay H-2B Workers for All Hours Worked*.....14

        B. *H-2B Employers Must Pay the Offered Wage for All Hours Worked and the Failure to Do So Constitutes a Substantial Failure to Comply with the Terms and Conditions of the H-2B Program.* .....15

        C. *The Evidence Showed that Lucero Failed to Pay Its H-2B Workers for All Hours Worked.* .....19

        D. *The Administrator’s Back Wage Calculations Were Reasonable and Lucero Failed to Rebut the Reasonableness of Those Calculations.* .....23

|   |    |
|---|----|
| II. Lucero’s Several Failures to Comply with Its Obligations, Despite Acknowledging and Certifying Its Compliance Under Penalty of Perjury, Were Willful and a Significant Deviation of the Terms and Conditions of the H-2B Program..... | 29 |
| A. <i>Lucero’s Several Failures to Comply Were Willful.</i> .....   | 29 |
| B. <i>Lucero’s Willful Failures to Comply Constituted Significant Deviations.</i> .   | 36 |
| C. <i>The Administrator’s Notice of Determination Provided Sufficient Notice to Lucero of the Reasons for the Administrator’s Findings.</i> .....   | 39 |
| III. The Imposition of CMPs for Lucero’s Several Violations Was Proper, and Lucero’s Arguments for Reducing CMPs Are Unavailing. ....   | 41 |
| A. <i>CMPs Were Warranted for Lucero’s Multiple Violations.</i> .....   | 41 |
| B. <i>There Is No Basis for Further Reducing the CMP Amounts, Especially Where the ALJ Made Several Unjustified Reductions to the Amounts Assessed by the Administrator.</i> .....  | 43 |
| C. <i>Lucero’s Due Process Arguments Should Be Rejected Because Lucero Received the Requisite Notice and Opportunity to Contest the Reasons for the Administrator’s Determination.</i> .....  | 46 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 49 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Abercrombie v. Clarke</i> ,<br>920 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1990).....  | 47             |
| <i>Adkins v. Dir., Office of Workers Comp.</i> ,<br>958 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1992).....                                | 22             |
| <i>Adm’r v. Am. Truss</i> ,<br>2007 WL 626711 (ARB Feb. 28, 2007) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Adm’r v. Avenue Dental Care</i> ,<br>2010 WL 348304 (Jan. 7, 2010) .....   | 30             |
| <i>Adm’r v. Butler Amusements, Inc.</i> ,<br>2023 WL 5126052 (July 28, 2023) .....                                  | 30-33, 35      |
| <i>Adm’r v. C.S. Lawn &amp; Landscape, Inc.</i> ,<br>2022 WL 1469015 (Apr. 4, 2022).....                            | 30             |
| <i>Adm’r v. Deggeller Attractions, Inc.</i> ,<br>2022 WL 355152 (Jan. 25, 2022) .....                               | 13, 19         |
| <i>Adm’r v. Elderkin Farm</i> , ARB Case Nos. 1999-0033, 1999-0048,<br>2000 WL 960261 (ARB June 30, 2000) .....     | 13             |
| <i>Adm’r v. Greater Mo. Med. Pro-Care Providers, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-015,<br>2014 WL 469269 (Jan. 29, 2014) ..... | 22             |
| <i>Adm’r v. Lucero Pool Plaster, Inc.</i> ,<br>ARB No. 2023-0040 (Nov. 9, 2023) .....                               | passim         |
| <i>Adm’r v. Ottaway Amusement Co.</i> ,<br>2023 WL 5670323 (OALJ Aug. 3, 2023) .....                                | 30             |

**Cases – Continued:**

*Adm’r v. Sun Valley Orchards, LLC*, ARB No. 2020-0018,  
2021 WL 2407468 (May 27, 2021) ..... 23

*Adm’r v. Thirsty’s, Inc.*, ARB No.1996-143,  
1997 WL 453588 (May 14, 1997) ..... 47

*Adm’r v. Turf Masters, Inc.*, ALJ No. 2021-TNE-00007,  
2020 WL 13849238 (OALJ Dec. 16, 2020)..... 40-41

*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.*,  
328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... passim

*Biestek v. Berryhill*,  
139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019) ..... 13-14

*Bluestone Energy Design, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
74 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 42

*BMW of N. Am., Inc., v. Gore*,  
517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 42-43

*Brock v. Dow Chem. U.S.A.*,  
801 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 47

*Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm’n Co.*,  
411 U.S. 182 (1973)..... 42, 43

*Cody-Zeigler, Inc. v. Adm’r*, ARB Nos. 2001-014, 2001-015,  
2003 WL 23114278 (Dec. 19, 2003) ..... 45

*Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB*,  
305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... 13-14

*County of Suffolk, N.Y. v. First Am. Real Estate Sols.*,  
261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 46-47

**Cases – Continued:**

*Duckworth v. United States*,  
418 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 42

*ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.*,  
867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 48

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 47, 48

*In re Green Meadows Lawnscape, Inc.*, ALJ No. 2018-TNE-00002,  
2018 WL 11602204 (OALJ Apr. 16, 2018)..... 40

*L.G. Balfour Co. v. F.T.C.*,  
442 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1971)..... 47

*McClanahan v. Mathews*,  
440 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1971)..... 45

*McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.*,  
486 U.S. 128 (1988)..... 29

*Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel*,  
316 U.S. 572 (1942)..... 45

*Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip*,  
499 U.S. 1 (1991)..... 42-43

*Pattenaude v. Tri-Am Transp., LLC*, ARB No. 2015-0007,  
2017 WL 512653 (Jan. 12, 2017) ..... 22-23

*Penn. R.R. Co. v. Chamberlain*,  
288 U.S. 333 (1933)..... 27-28

*Pharaon v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 44

**Cases – Continued:**

*Pythagoras Gen. Contracting Corp. v. Adm’r*, ARB Nos. 2008-107, 2009-007,  
2011 WL 1247207 (Mar. 1, 2011) ..... 22, 28

*Roberts v. Memphis St. Ry. Co.*,  
177 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1949)..... 22

*Sahara Coal Co. v. Fitts*,  
39 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 22

*Savina Home Indus., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
594 F.2d 1358 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 47

*Sec’y of Labor v. DeSisto*,  
929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 23

*Shirani v. ComEd/Exelon Corp.*,  
2005 WL 2445438 (Sept. 30, 2005)..... 19

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 42-43

*Talukdar v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*, ARB Case No. 2004-0100,  
2007 WL 352434 (ARB Jan. 31, 2007) ..... 13, 35

*United States v. Drape*,  
668 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 31

*United States v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
463 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 43-44

*United States v. Rodgers*,  
461 U.S. 677 (1983)..... 36

*United States v. Williams*,  
489 F. App’x 655 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 31

**Cases – Continued:**

*U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. USAirways, Inc.*,  
OALJ No. 1993-RIS-4 (OALJ June 9, 2000) ..... 47

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 557(b) ..... 13

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)..... 29

8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(1)..... 41

8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A) ..... 15, 29

29 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A)(i) ..... 41

8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(B) ..... 42

8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(D) ..... 29

29 U.S.C. 201 ..... 16

29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A) ..... 16

29 U.S.C. 206(a) ..... 17

Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat 584, 599 (2015)..... 41

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A) ..... 29

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A) ..... 41

20 C.F.R. 655.20 ..... 31

29 C.F.R. 503.1(c)..... 42

29 C.F.R. 503.16 ..... passim

29 C.F.R. 503.16(a)(1) ..... passim

29 C.F.R. 503.16(a)(4) ..... passim

29 C.F.R. 503.16(b) ..... 15, 16

29 C.F.R. 503.16(i)(1)..... 24

29 C.F.R. 503.16(z)..... 16

29 C.F.R. 503.19(a)(2)..... passim



**Regulations – Continued:**

29 C.F.R. 503.19(b) ..... 29  
29 C.F.R. 503.19(c)..... 36  
29 C.F.R. 503.19(d) ..... 30  
29 C.F.R. 503.23 ..... 2, 42  
29 C.F.R. 503.23(b) ..... 44  
29 C.F.R. 503.23(e)..... 44  
29 C.F.R. 503.42 ..... 40-41  
29 C.F.R. 503.42(a)(5)..... 40-41  
  
29 C.F.R. Part 531 ..... 15  
  
29 C.F.R. Part 785..... 17  
    29 C.F.R. 785.15..... 27  
    29 C.F.R. 785.38..... 27

**Other Authorities**

*Department of Labor Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Annual  
Adjustments for 2018,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 7 (Jan. 2, 2018) ..... 41  
  
*Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment of H-2B Aliens in the United States,*  
80 Fed. Reg. 24,042 (Apr. 29, 2015) ..... passim

ARB No. 2023-0045

---

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

---

ADMINISTRATOR,  
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Petitioner,

v.

LUCERO POOL PLASTER, INC.,  
Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the  
Office of Administrative Law Judges  
ALJ No. 2019-TNE-00011
